
BEFORE THE DIRECTOR 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Statement oflssues Against: 

BLANCA CELIA GARCIA, Citation No. 79/16-l ls 

OAHNo. 2015110648 
Respondent. 

DECISION 

The attached Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law Judge is hereby accepted and 
adopted by the Director of Consumer Affairs as the Decision in the above-entitled matter. 

This Decision shall become effective \'(\ Ct YC..,V\ Q \ ;),O\] 

RfAN M~RCRS)FT 
A~ig_a_nt Chief Counsd 
Division of Legal Affairs 
Department of Consumer Affairs 



BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against: 

Case No. 79/16-1 ls 
BLANCA CELIA GARCIA. 

OAH No. 2015110648 
Respondent. 

PROPOSED DECISION 

Administrative Law Judge Perry 0. Johnson, Stale of California, Office of 
Administrative Hearings (OAH) heard this matter on April 12, July 25, and August 24, 2016, 
in Oakland, California, 

Deputy Attorney General Marella D. Vv'ard represented complainant Wood Robinson, 
Enforcement Supervisor I, the Bureau of Automotive Repair (the Bureau). Department of 
Consumer Affairs (the department), State of California. 

Attorney al Law William Ferreira represented respondent East Bay Smog, LLC, and the 
limited liability company·s sole member. Blanca Celia Garcia. 

The record was held open to afford the parties respective opportunities to file and 
serve written closing arguments. The parties agreed to an exact schedule for filing, and 
serving on the opposing party, written closing arguments. and if necessary. reply written 
statements. On October 18, 2016, which was the prescribed deadline for filing the primary 
written closing arguments. OAI--1 received --Respondent's Closing Arguments" document. 
which was marked ::is exhibit·· On approximately October 19, 2016, complainant filed a 
lette1· requesting addition::il time for the filing ofComplain::inrs Closing Argument. In light 
or respondent ·s strenuous objections. as expressed in a idler. dated October 24, 2016. 
complainant ·s request for delay in the Ii ling of wrillcn closing argument was denied by an 
Order, dated October 28, 2016. By the specified date of October 28, 2016, for filing or reply 
arguments neither party filed further written documents with OAH. 

On October 28, 2016, the parties were dccmnl lo have submitted the mallcr for 
decision and the record closed. 



FACTUAL FINDINGS 

1. On May 30, 2014, the Bureau received an application for an Automotive 
Repair Dealer Registration (ARD registration) from East Bay Smog. LLC,with Blanca Celia 
Garcia (respondent) as the sole member or the limited liability company. Also, on May 30, 
2014, the Bureau received from respondent, as sole member of the limited liability company, 
an application for Iicensure of the business lo operate a Smog Check Station. The business 
operations of the limited liability company were to be conducted under the fictitious business 
name of East Bay Smog, and operated from premises at 5(,60 Main Street, Suite 102, in 
Oakley (Contra Costa County), California. 

Respondent Garcia had certified under penalty or perjury. on Mai· 12. 2014. to the 
truthfulness of all statements, answers, and representations set out in the respective 
applications. 

On August 12. 2014. the 13ureau denied respondent's applications. 

2. On August 10, 2015. cornrlainant Patrick Dorais (cornpl:1inant). in his official 
capacity as Chief of the Bureau, issued the Statement of Issues in Case No. 71J/16-1 ls against 
respondent G:1rcia. The accus;1lory pleading 11·as not directed lll the limited liability 
,.:urpurdllllll. 

On August 13. 20 I 4, the Bureau received the request for a hearing by respondent so 
that she could present e1·idcnce in an appeal of the Bureau's denial. The he,ll·ing in this 
matter ensued. 

3. On November 21. 2007, the Bure;1u issued tu Daniel Garcia, his son Daniel 
Garcia Torres. and another son Eric Moises Garcia, Autumotive Repair Dealer Registration 
No. ARD 252615. The fictitious business name was East Bay Smog, which opcratccl from 
premises at 5660 Main Street, Suite 102, Oakley, California. 

And. on December l '). 2007, the Bureau issued lo D;1nicl Garcia. Daniel Torres 
(i;1rci;1. ;ind hic i\lllisc, (i;1rc·i;1. S1rn,g Tc.st 011!1· St;1tion Lic·c1Lsc J\ll. TC 2:i21il:i. 

4. During the year 2006. the department ·s Di1·cctor issued lc1 [ric i\loiscs Ciarcia 
Aclvancecl Emission Specialist Technician License No. EA153742. On April 30. 2014, that 
technician license was cancelled, but renewed in accordance with existing regulations and in 
acrnr,Lmcc 11ith the imli1·idual's ckction. as Smog Check Inspector License i\o. EO 15~7-12 
;rncl Smog Check Repair Technician License No. El 1537-12. Eric Moises Garcia perl'ormed 
smog technician work from the sn1og chech: statit)n known as East Bay Sm()g. \Vhich \\·as 

illc;1ted ,It :iM,11 i\lain Street. Suite I112. ();1klcv. Calil'tirni:1. 



5. On May 10, 2011, the Bureau Chief filed an Accusation in Case No. 79/11-89 
against "East Bay Smog... Eric Moises Garcia. Daniel Garcia and Daniel Torres Garcia. as 
licensees or holders of ARD No. 252615 and Smog Check, Test Only, Station License No. 
TC 252615. Also, the Accusation was filed against Eric Moises Garcia in his licensed 
capacity as holder of Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License No. EA 153742. 

The Accusation was grounded upon allegations of the above named individuals 
violation of Business and Professions Code sections 9884.7, subdivision (a)(l) (Making 
False and Misleading Statements). and 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4) (Conduct Constituting 
Fraud). The pleading alleged also that respondents allowed, or engaged in, failure to provide 
a consumer with a wrillen estimate for a smog inspection of a vehicle presented for a smog 
test in violation of Business and Professions Code sections 9884.9, subdivision (a). Further, 
respondents were alleged to have engaged in, or allowed, acts constituting violations of the 
Motor Vehicle Inspection Program contrary lo Health and Safety Code section 44072.2 as it 
interacts with thal Code's sections 44012 and 44015. Also. the Accusation alleged that 
respondents had failed to comply with the Bureau's regulations under the Motor Vehicle 
Inspection Program regarding false or fraudulent issuance of an electronic smog certificate of 
compliance contrary to California Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 3340.24, 
subdivision (c), 3340.35, subdivision (c), and 3340.42. And, in the pleading it was alleged 
that respondents' acts and omissions reflected dishonesty. fraud or deceit in violation of 
Health and Safely Code section 44072.2. subdivision (d). In aggravation, the Accusation set 
out that the inJi\ idu;il holders of the ARD and Smug Check Station known as --East Bay 
Smog" had a history of violations of law as set out in not less than three citations elated 
January 12, 2009, July 20, 2009, and January 13, 2010. And under the Accusation, Eric 
Moises Garcia, as a smog technician, was alleged lo have violated corresponding violations 
or law, including acts or dishonesty, fraud or deceit along with acts establishing failure to 
comply with the Bureau's regulations under the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. 

Rcco/'cls o/Pl'iOI' Discipli11c ugoi11s/ Rc,1po11clc11/ ·s Close Fu111i!)' 1'vlembcrsfomzer!y operating 

East Bur Smog. 

6. Effective July 23. 2014. the Decision of the department· s Director was 
rendered final for the Accusation in Case No. 79/ 11-89. Respondents stipulated and agreed to 
the lrulh of the allegations set out in the Accusation filed against each of them. The ARD 
issued to each respondent was revoked (invaliclaled); but. the disciplinary actions were 
stayed for three years under terms and conditions including suspension of the ARD issued lo 
the three individuals for 15 consecutive days. And, the Smog Inspector License and Smog 
Check Technician License as issued to Eric Moises Garcia were revoked; but, the revocation 
actions were stayed for three years under terms and conditions including suspension of the 
respective licenses for a period or 15 consecutive days. Respondents were held jointly and 
severally liable !'or the Bureau's costs in an amount of $7,000. 

7. Because or the disciplinary action, which resulted in the ARD and Smog 
Check, Test Only, Station License to be placed on probation. with the prospect of permanent 
invalidation of the ARD and unqualified revocation or the Smog Check Station license, the 



ST AR I Station designation, which had been granted East Bay Smog as ownecl and operated 
hy Daniel Garcia, Daniel Torres Garcia, and Eric Moises Garcia, was in jeopardy for 
cancellation or rescission. 

Cump!cri11a111 ·.1· Cunlentions in tf,e S1ute111e11/ ofIssues against Re.1pmulc11/ 

8. Complainant contends that when responclent, through a limitccl liability 
company, filecl the applications for licensurc, she failed to disclose material information 
rcgarcling the circumstances ancl particulars or her contemplated ownership and resultant 
operations of the automobile dealer repair facility and smog check station business known as 
East Bay Smog located on Main Street in Oakley, California. In particular, responclent did 
not clisclosc that she is respectively the wife or mother or the inclivicluals owning. operating. 
or working at East Bay Smog, who hacl been subject to license disciplinary action by the 
Bureau. And, complainant avers that responclcnt clicl not personally furnish information 
sought by the Bureau regarding the management, actual control, and precise operation or the 
business concluctccl under the contemplated ARD ancl the Smog Check Station license. 
Further, it is alleged that respondent die! not appear in person at rnnferences requested by the 
Bureau. but rather she dispatched the attorney for the limited liability company to attend 
confen:nces with personnel of the flurcau. Ultimately. complainant contends rcspondcn1·s 
applications serve as an attempt to circumvent the disciplinary dispositiun under the 
,-\(1..'.lhaliun i.~:-iucd again.,.,,l Daniel G~1rci~L, Dauicl Turn.::--. Garcia, and Eric 1\luiscs Garcia, 
jointly ancl indiviclually. Such attempt by respondent is alleged to be a deceptive means to 
acquire a new ARD ancl smog check station license having no disciplinary record so that the 
STAR station recognition may he granted tu the sn1og check station as a means for increased 
revenue. 

'!. The 11ci;cht ni'tlic c1 idene,· indieCJtcs th'1l u>n1pl:1inC1111·.s ellnlenti,,ns :ire 
·"PL'CUbti\·c, \\·ithuul rncril. ur [}a:-.cd upun Ulldcrgruund regulations. 

STAR .'-l:lliun-.; ;ire Srn()g Chl'L"k S[;1ti()f1', [li:tl ll1L'd llighL'r /h.:rr\lrtll:llll'l' ",\(IIHl;1rd.'-i 

L·:-it;tldi:-.11\..'d li) !lie LurL·.tu ld :\tJ!t1111(1ti\L' lZc1l;tir. St1111L' SJ'.,\IZ ;s.l;1lil1Jh ;1rL· liL.'L·11,1~•d 

to perlorm only tests, while others :,re licensed tu pcrl"cmn both tests and repairs. 
The station is required to post a sign on Lhe services it performs. Stale law requires 
that :1 percentage or 1·L'11icks h:11·c their Smog Check lnspecli{)nS pcrl"orm,·d '11 :1 
ST!\!/. station. A licensed Smog Check station seeking STAI/. certification must 
meet all or eligibility requirements. including ··JtJhe current ell· any pre1·ious 
registration or license of the station n\\'ncr, manager or licensed Smllg Check 
Inspector employed hy the station must not ha1·e been issued :,n order l\l..s11spe11si{)n. 
a prnL,:1lil\nary order. or :,ny other disciplin:,ry mder within tile preceding lhree-1ear 
period.·· (11ww. bar.c,1.go1·/STJ\ Ji.) 

https://LurL�.tu
https://L�:-it;tldi:-.11


Respondent's Evidence 

l0. On approximately July I 6, 2014, the Bureau requested respondent to file 
additional information. On July 24, 2014, respondent along with her legal counsel attended a 
conference with the Bureau's personnel. 

l l. Nothing refutes respondent's persuasive testimony that at the July 24, 2014, 
conference, she provided adequate responses to concerns and questioned voiced by the 
Bureau's personnel. 

12. The weight of the evidence supports respondent that the Bureau was 
unreasonable in the determination of denying the applications for licensure or registration 
due to grounds alleging respondent having made false or misleading statements or omitting 
material facts the applications filed with the Bureau. 

13. The evidence establishes that the Burcau·s application form. as used to seek 
liccnsure or registration, does not ask an applicant to disclose any familial relationship 
between an applicant and previous owners or operators of an ARD or Smog Check Station. 
Accordingly, nothing on the application demonstrates that respondent made a false statement 
by omission. 

14. Respondent demonstrated that the applications for licensure and registration 
arc, in fact and law. made on behalf of the limited liability company known "·East Bay Smog 
LLC." Regarding meetings about East Bay Smog as sought by the Bureau. the applicant 
limited liability company, through respondent. elected to dispatch the company's attorney at 
law to attend the conferences unilaterally scheduled by the Bureau's personnel. At the 
conferences. the company's attorney conveyed adequate and truthful responses to the 
inquiries about the applicant company as mmlc by the Blll'eau's personnel. ,\ncl. the Bureau 
was gi\·en respondent's written responses on a printed document. which was signed by 
respondent. Respondent's written responses set forth full and complete disclosure of all 
familial relationships between respondent and the previous owners and operators of the 
business conducted under the name of "East Bay Smog.'' 

15. No evidence established that respondent has refused or failed to designate an 
authorized representative to fully communicate with Bureau personnel on questions 
pertaining tu the ownership, management, or operations of the ARD or Smog Check Station. 

lei. Respondent and her husband, Daniel Garcia, executed a document titled 
"Garcia Post-Nuptial Property Transmutation Agreement." Under the agreement. Eric 
Garcia relinquished, disowned, and disavowed ownership in all community property rights 
and claims in the business interests constituting ··East Bay Smog." Complainant offered no 
evidence establishing that the agreement was a subterfuge or sham. 

17. Respondent is an experienced businessperson, who has owned and operated a 
restaurant in Contra Costa County for several years. Complainant presented no evidence 
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establishing that she lacks the business acumen and professional skills to own and operate the 
businesses for which licensure and license rights arc sought for the limited liability company. 

18. On May 14, 2014, Eric Garcia, as seller, and East Bay Smog. LLC, as buyer, 
entered into a Business Sales Agreement. Under the agreement, Eric Garcia conveyed 
·'good. clear. and marketable title to all property" to the limited liability company as buyer. 
Hence, Eric Garcia will no longer hold any property interest in the business or the ARD or 
Smog Check Station for which respondent, acting on behalf of the limited liability company, 
has submitted applications to operate. 

19. Complainant presented no evidence establishing that respondent lacks the 
integrity and good character to assure that persons who arc undesirable or disqualified to 
participate in business operations will circumvent past disciplinary determinations made by 
the Bureau or the Department of Consumer Affairs. 

U/1i111ate Finding 

20. The Bureau ·s rntionak for denial of responclcnt ·s application fo1· registration 
as an Automobile Repair Dealer and licensure as a Smog Check Station cannot be 
determined to be reasonable ancl devoid of arbitrariness. The application filed on behalf of a 
,;,,,;,.,,, i;.11,;1;,,. "()""""!""' ,, ... , ... ,. 1·•. ,-.,1.. Ill "lll . 11 )L!I I l1. "I'll'· I""!""'-' 11, ,, ") 1... 11,J" l<), ~lll~ u.::,11 1.:·, .'>L 11... 1...ll 1...·1, :-, \. \. l.: b d LCl. 

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS 

Srunclurd of!'mof 

I. The JDrl) .i."crtin!,'. ihc ,t!lirn1,1ti1c in an ;1clmini,tr.iti1e hearing ha, buth the 
burden of proof or going rmward as \\'ell as the burden or persu,1sion by a preponderance or 
the evidence. (Gov. Code. 0 1150-1; /\!cCor 1·. l!ourd of'Re1irrnzen1 ( 1986) 11)3 Cal.App.3cl 
10.:1-1, 1051.) 

The burden or prnor is on rcsrondent by a prcponclcrancc or the e1·iclcnce. to establish 
that the applications fur issuance or an Autonmtive Repair Dealer Registration am! a Smog 
Chc·c·k St;!liun Lic,11"· .,hc>ul,I be gr.intccl b,·,·;111'c the member ul' a limited li.ibilit1 curnpan) 1s 
qualified fur the status lur \\'hich the limited liability company ;1pplicd and that complainant 
has nu cause to deny the application. 

S1u11uo,-,- A111!1ori11· 

2. 13usincss and Prol"cssions Code section 'JSS4 prnvides 

(c1J .... To the c~1c11t prcsnihcd by the directur. an .iu1,1nH>tivc· 
repair Lle.iler shall identify the owners. directors, officers. 

/1 



partners, members, trustees, managers, and any other persons 
who directly or indirectly control or conduct the business. The 
forms shall include a statement signed by the dealer under 
penalty of perjury that the information provided is true. 

3. Business and Professions Code section 475 states 

(a) Notwithstanding any other provisions of this code, the 
provisions of this division shall govern the denial of licenses on 
the grounds of: 

(I) Knowingly making a false statement of material fact, or 
knowingly omitting to stale a material fact, in an application for 
a license. 

4. Business and Professions Code section 480 sets forth 

(a) A board may deny a license regulated by [Business and 
Professions Code] on the grounds that the applicant has one of 
the following: 

(2) Done any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit with the 
intent to substantially bencf"it himself or herself or another, or 
substantially injure another. 

[II] ... [II] 

(cl) A board may deny a license regulated by this code on the 
ground that the applicant knowingly made a false statement of 
fact that is required to be revealed in the application for the 
license. 

5. Complainant presented no statutory provision or Bureau regulation to support 
the contentions and arguments ach·anccd by the Statement of Issues. The evidence did not 
establish that respondent, as the sole member of the limited liability company applicant, 
failed to provide requested information needed by statute or regulation as additional 
information outside the responses given in the applications for licensure. And, the evidence 
did not establish that respondent, as the sole member of the limited liability company 
applicant, failed to disclose her familial relationship with persons who previously owned, 
operated or managed aspects of the ARD or Smog Check Station. 

Complainant may not deny licensurc: basc:d upon umkrground regulations. The law is 
clear that, ··11110 stalc agency skill issue. utilize. cnrorcc. Dr attempt to enCnrcc any guideline. 
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criterion, bulletin, manual, instruction, order, standard or general application, or other rule, 
1Vhich is a regulation .... unless the guideline. criterion, bulletin. manual. in-,truction. order. 
standard of general ,1pplic,1tion. or llther rule has been adupted as a regulation and filed with 
the Sccrct,w, oi'State .... -- (Go\. Code~ 11 J-10.5. suhd. (a).) For a stale agency. such as 
the Bun:au, lo lake action un unwritten notions or suspicions constitutes laking actions 
grounded upon a11 ii kgal r111ckrground regulatiun. --one pmpose or the [i\d111 inistrati \ e 
Procedure Act] is to ensure that those persons or rnlilies whom a regulation will affect have a 
voice in its creation ... as well as notice of the law's requirements so that they can conform 
their conduct accordingly .... The Legi.slature wisely perceived 1hat the party subject lo 
regulation is often in the best position, and has the greatest incenti\·e, to inform the agency 
ahoul possible uninlenclecl consequences of ,1 proposed regulation. Moreover. public 
participation in the regulatory rrnccss directs the attention or agency policy111,1kers lo the 
public rhcy scn·e. thus prnl'icling some security ag,1insl bmcaucratic tyranny .. (:\fuming 

Siar Cull//)(11/\' 1·. Sw1c I!uurd uJLq11ulicu1iu11 (200(,) 3S Cal.-llh 32-1, 3T3.) 

ORDER 

The applications for an Automotive Repair Dealer Registration ancl a Smog Check 
Station License, as filed by respondent Blanca Celia Garcia as sole member. on behalf ol' 
[ ·1st D·1·· S1'1L ll•,::,'•' LLC'. l 1,11·1,·· l"1"·11'll,"> ,,, ·1 llll...C,,,l'--bl•·1· · •···111'll..ll.') lb · [·1·'c.">LLlc)"•1" s .., 1 · ·',. '- 1s...,."l,,'t 

DATED: November :ZS, 2016 

--- DocuS1uned by-

PERRY 0. JOHNSON 
Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
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